receivables and liabilities, including derivative financial instruments, with a sufficient spread between the Group's lending and borrowing
activities. Exposure to interest rates is monitored by the Board of Directors monthly.

The interest rates earned on finance receivables are fixed over the term of the contract. When approving interest rates for individual loan
advances, interest rate risk is measured in accordance with the approved lending policy. The Group uses interest rate swap contracts to
convert a portion of its variable rate debt to fixed rate debt. No exchange of principal takes place. The notional principal amount of interest
rate swaps at 31 March 2024 was $256.9m (2023: $200.0m) and weighted average interest was 3.87% (2023: 2.64%). There was no hedge
ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss during the period (2023: $nil).

78

TURNERS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2024

Turners Automotive Group Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

78

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk.

Carrying
amount -1% Profit

-1%
Equity

+1%
Profit

+1%
Equity

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
2024

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

 17,523 (175) (126) 175 126
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  69,558 (696) (501) 696 501
Finance receivables

 430,299 (4,303) (3,098) 4,303 3,098

Derivative financial instruments

 1,774 19 (2,568) (19) 2,511
Reverse annuity mortgages

 2,489 (25) (18) 25 18

Insurance assets

Insurance contract assets

 903 (143) (103) 135 97

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings

 425,318 4,253 3,062 (4,253) (3,062)
Insurance liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities

 5,526 445 320 (420) (303)
Total increase/(decrease)   (625) (3,032) 642 2,986

2023

Cash and cash equivalents

 11,845 (118) (85) 118 85
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  66,730 (667) (480) 667 480
Finance receivables

 424,621 (4,246) (3,057) 4,246 3,057

Derivative financial instruments

 5,887 (47) (2,595) 33 2,562
Reverse annuity mortgages

 2,925 (29) (21) 29 21

Insurance assets

Insurance contract assets

 964 (209) (151) 198 142

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings

 412,035 4,120 2,966 (4,120) (2,966)
Insurance liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities

 5,973 495 356 (468) (337)
Total increase/(decrease)   (701) (3,067) 703 3,044

12.3.3 Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group arising from fluctuations in exchange rates between different currencies. The Group has
exposure to the Australian Dollar (‘AUD’) through EC Credit Control (Aust) Pty Limited and Japanese Yen (‘JPY’) from the purchase of motor
vehicle inventory.

To ensure the net exposure to EC Credit Control (Aust) Pty Ltd, which has AUD as its functional currency, is kept to an acceptable level, the
Group has a comprehensive transfer pricing policy and converts the AUD unredeemed voucher liability into a NZD liability by selling the AUD